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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; I

made a very important point about the service to Andaman and Nicobar.

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: It is quite irue that the Shipping Corporation of India, which runs the Andaman and Nicobar service, also makes a loss on (that particular service, but negotitions, in fact, are now going on, both for the purpose of rationalisation of the services so that losses would diminish and also for adjustment of fares both on passengers and on cargo, so that again the losses could be minimised.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: 1
may tell the hon. Minister that if we
<do not get justice on the floor of the Lok Sabha, from the 14th March there witf be a massive agitation started all along the coast of Konkan.

MR. SPEAKER: God help these agitations—they are everywhere.

SHRI R‘. P. SHENOY: May I know whether it is a fact that not a single steamer passenger service in the country is running at a profit at present?
Since it is absolutely necessary to have coastal shipping, would Government
-consider giving more subsidies to enable the coastal shipping lines to continue?

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: As a general proposition it is true that passenger services are not making profits. There are only two major passenger services in the country—the Konkan service and the Haj pilgrim service. As far as subsidy is concerned. I do not see how a commercial public undertaking like the Moghul Lines can be expected to run a t a loss.

irffsw rn r : w rs r
M  i ,  sw

39
* fa *$t *rnr wt f t, ^nfNnr
% 20 srf?rw?T ftmrfvrr f t t i?T*r sosrffarar % rw r

i f tx w R shft tmrnc 130
m  fa r m  ^ f t

ftrqT^rr m m  | -
^  f a  ^  p rr t  *tt
fw*T r̂*R: % vrror gsnr |—  tost
*wrr * m n r t  ?

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: I think I have already answered the question in terms of fuel costs which have risen over the period from May 1973 to December 1974.

srmjT STTtftfwr

* 4 3 w m  ftq* : ?RT
fafcr ^  % :

(«F) 3T?r̂ V, 1975 % S1THT

^  ^ r f  % f^cr%
sntfrcm sror;

(g-) w r ’Tppjr few ffrT fr s^ff «p srfafafinn

% *tpt #  f t  %  ?r«r 3
f%*ft fc5TT% % f^T R̂TTTcT ^
«Tf5T spTfft ^.ffCr ; ?ftT

(*l) Sfc ^T, STt SIT* 3 *TPfT tfw rr 5FHT srfa rfw t ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI BIPINPAL DAS): (a) 75 delegates from 30 countries visited India to participate in the World Hindi Convention. A list of the countries has been laid on the table of the House.

(b) and (c). A proposal asking for the acceptance o£ Hindi as one of the Official Languages of the U.N. was adopted by acclamation by the Convention. Government considers this as a welcome development. Government has also taken note of the sentiment expressed in this regard in the House.
Accordingly, our Parliament Representative in New York has been instructed to consult with other delegations. On the basis of responses received and an assessment of the possibilities, further action, as necessary will be taken.

LIST OF PARTICIPATING FOREIGN
COUNTRIES IN THE WORLD HINDI
CONFERENCE HELD IN NAGPUR

B«ngaiadc6h
Belgium
Burma
Canada
Czechoslovakia
Denmark
Fiji

8 France
9 O.D.R.
10 F.R.G.
iz Guyana
12 Hungary
X3 Iran
x4 Italy
*5 Japan

x6 Sri Lanka
17 Mauritius
18 Mangoha
19 Netherlands
20 Poland
2x Sweden
22 Thailand
23 Trinidad
24 U.K.
25 U.S.A.
26 U.S.S.R.
27 Yugoslavia
28 South Africa
29 Surinam
30 Nepal

•frrcfttfo wp»0frw«n:

fsrsrr «trt  i

«ft 5wrr wra : snm tfY,

*feft  % aft StTT f̂TT | SSTCT ̂

<rerr <r*Rrr t fa tptjt if art r̂ r f̂ t ffrr 30 £sff % ?iwr

75 srfirftMf *t *rr*r ftwr i ŵ rff

% mmx srfsfrfErcfi ̂ sw 200 srfsrc* Irfar totpcV ws? *75

%—v f*R?r5T *t̂tt

%T=rr | i   ̂ m̂rR % stfftt

T̂̂arr f w *r fk*?t vt

**tpt w % fsn? ̂rr srcrrT

*r?fr  INY

*TR5T f̂ r *r ̂ TfwqcT ftnr % *rsT f̂ t sfrft srrr «TRfrt, WTfasfT'TT

% sfMMWi % *15 itf*r *rt «fr fa «rr̂r fa Tr̂f *nr W frt wr ftfa wffa ̂ fai* $ $?fcr *w vfim tftwf sftaft wr «rm $ *

it f̂rn: §r ̂ ift srr̂rr ^rr f fa ŜT 5f ̂TRcT ̂rwrx *ffrT ct̂ t «ft I; «ftr *rt ŝf¥ Ir *ft «̂ Rcri *TPT»ft aft ?r̂9RT ths?

5t 9Tprfir5n%v spnr̂r

*fft TT̂ft" ? ?

vrTV̂TT 8ITO : 3tTT f̂ tt

$ 5THT r̂rfftr, lift ff̂ t f:— ^ $ trrro

%  11

«ft faPuww iro: it ^

P̂FT aft̂T WcTI J, 5rfa4 **?*ft

5f TTfsrs ft smft fqjT »ft ̂

vrfvrar w  j  r̂t q

4“, ̂  «T«FT̂ ?rtT TT

WT YvfhrVPT *TT, STTVt 5fhT *T, srnT-wfaftrwr ̂ «rtr ̂ sr'Wr «ft ?r-

vrfafvm 'tt f«r7 «rr 1 r̂t

#t»r  ’Tnryc ?rr̂ «f %  w if^

% ̂t »ift ?rrir *r, ̂fr  tt 3fi%

^ TOrrT ̂t  ^̂ Tcrr | 1

T̂T̂: f̂t ir f „

%*  ̂ ^rvtftw r | fa**R ̂ rr  %

r̂%̂ n?iŵir fa
ffrcFT W ?r frrSpft, %

€r Ŝr ̂ fr %

TT  5T7TT ?T<;*T  I

«ft̂ T armn  : mm

zr? w «rr fa sn 5rr̂nr% ^

 ̂*nTRtmTT?:snrq- 1

sr̂rr «rr fa srFH-rsrf̂rzfr srsî r̂rd w*mr

 ̂ ststft r̂frr  ,

*3̂ 9R?r fatrr «rr, %  srm
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ir?ft HiKWPrc Tw«[5rni aft ^
*?t «ft, ^-Tt^sr tftft tft

*r$t *rrfws ^  $  i *r$rcrc? % *jwr
*rtft *ft srrara? ssr % **nrcmRm «r i
20 n f t^ f t r c J r

fJTTt *ft TWHgWT <rn»**r<3ft i

§WT ̂ TFo aptf fa^vft %, flft f*6

^ T  TOT t f f a f a ^ ‘Tf̂ RT
*?*ft %PT *3ft |  f̂ TF ̂

| f ^ j n ^ T ^ ^ ;wsr«R *rrnrtft
sft farf^t*Tt*{oiwTo*fto if ?aft§f?T

^rT%r i % *mm qrr
?rnr ito  5 ^  3ft % ^ r r
f a  tv f t^ ^ R F r^ ^ q J rq ra p  ^<Wpjft

i

*T *TTf.R % 3TFRT ^TfrfT g fa  ^ n t s f t  337; fast | ,  ?sr w
^  5rnr *r«r*t sft
*«Tltft sfafafsr I ̂ T apt ̂ qw fw r , fa*r sttspt «tt ^ f̂ rar, f̂ nrr ^ *ra’ »t?
*tt ^rnrr 3nr*r sftr ^ jt stn % *r?[ nft fsranr |  %  spr t  «nq spt ^ r

ct®p $ ^rrc smr*rr <ft w r
S*T -3tTT *pt ?W*T % HHR% TST spr TO

* *WPft ¥ t tft ^T =f?t ^TRapRt £*T ?

^f*f*prora*TO: f«re% fonr
% *>*7* JET̂T TK  ̂ 3ft f̂ TTT

srTfc* W  $  m  qft % r i& w f t
T ^H rd fapgrr «tt i 8 sronct «tt*tjt % ^ft fa** f%vaTt
T O  §*TT «n\ % 7?% $t ?̂T
*rt ^ fT^FT v t sffcMfcm
•’ft ^  ^ ^  *?> ^3ft tftr % ^mrjr
5t »rt % w r |?tt ^ r ^t fo ft?  ift  ?r*r %

I Thflr ^ f a r f o S c R T ^ f t
®Pt «ft fa: 3 *  cTRte cî T f*r ^ft t
* m t fcffc f a  <?\ ^  t
* th t ?pr ^  pr

i ^ft <rcr ^ ftrsrr *n

^O t^To ?fto
% %m $ fapr v t  *m $3tt I , % f ^ f t
3TR% f  ^  ’

i f t W w w w :  p r  ^  srqfr
f ^ q ^ f e r  ^?t ^ 3TT t  I

it T^t
^ r  g ^  g rr^  t  ?rr ^  ’
^ rt̂  aft f w ^ f ^ r  ^o tp o  ?fto Jr
t , t  f^ "t 3TPT?r t  *IT ?f̂ t ?

«(t tRrw fwfrnrt : faRrfa^r
%f^t F̂t ^ r m , ^rpff
%?^t *̂t Jfft f̂W ®FT, TR«M«r
^ft w  3R T % ^ tfa r^ rf t ^ T fR ^ r
5> ^  i t o t t  |  fa. % r t  ^r
fT̂ RT T T ^^t »r1hr ^ rr^ rsF t ^Rcf
ir sfrffeffT ^ ^ t fan ^ iO- ft fjq-
^T T  I  |

STERT "̂tsrqr, t ^ ^0RT TT̂ cfT
| — ^rr fa%sfr ir 3ft fnrr^ n 3}'| '̂K i^
t .  w  v t «ft iw % m
t  fsR ^?fr f^rar |  sr^r^t t o > r t
^  ^  ^  f ^ y  ^

A % ^  3TdJttt?T ̂  ?fV?: WT ?̂T
t o 3fnr «ft 5R??r ^ far %?Fr «rrer ^t
^ ,T ftfrw ,V T H ?fh-sRr^ft ^ 3f^r
f ^ t  y tafrngfl ^ t  im n wft  ̂

ŝfft qft ^ t ?r^rVr s tr t fara% f% fa^t % ^ t ?rfsrwr arar f ^ r

?

^  f^ p p m r ? m : ^  ̂ ^rspT
wwr f t  t  far %?^t r̂r M r
3rTJT, %far?r ^  ^ O ’ fr^t |  far ^ift
f^sft k  ^t faRT ^"rr, 3»?t ?r®fr qrf*T5Fr
^t f^^ t 5fTT T̂ n̂TPT farqT 3.R I irtw fii^rrt <rrar$ift : srsirer iru  s r^  7$  m  i ^rmwy if
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fiHPft f^ V T t̂ t, f
3*w?t w t ^ t o  * t
flnrTCTT ^ T̂̂ cTT I tffPTT % sft Tfofafsr ?jf?T t ff* ft *r t̂ct

^rf^T T̂TTrr % *ifaft ^ m *xiw

^  ^SPFT X3't& S * ^  ?TT% f ^  I
«TT fa *?*rft f̂t $crrarar SF3 %*ft ir

1 3FTT t  ^ r r̂rfgruT **r ^ f t
^  $  s ra  *•?% % f*ft i

vft f*f*rcqm *w : ^ ?nrft fe*m
^  1 1  T̂«r arqrT  ̂£  fiR  ^ rrw

^  *ft f̂ TPT TTtfT ^  %
sptf r̂w ^rrspft i ^rf^r ^ *r sftacftst* w fta T w n : wi ir^r ygtgfr ̂T?3f*R % STrfafarW *TT JTTJT-

^T5F?T ^  sTT?T ^  I 3T̂  %
7TZ w ft ?r?ft t wTfw m fw r tff?PFT f f^  f  T TJT W TT |  I 3ft *ft
<TTT?T §r STfatff JTf^R SfT^ t sftr ^T
m ti t  ^>r?r |  -ott^t mfaER mw
q^F? ^  T̂ cT t  i Tfr r  ^rm f ^ t  %

^  ^  ^  |  i 5ft
15SFT % fTBPT *T fe^ft 3 t ̂ rHPTT f^TT^ % W ^TTft ?T̂ TTT ^ err
^  v m  f  i f^ fr  n % i  %
qnr ^T % ^fafafw *t f^r> ^ tTg^

Jr TTTSpn ^  ^T T O  r^TT t  3* ^
?TT7 S *T *TTT * r  ^  T ^ T  3 3 T O T  ?

sft fafajfTTH ?Tt ?ipTR. ir sm srfrrf̂ rfdr TKm &

to make an assessment On the basis Of that assessment, we will take steps

*ft rm a fro qts : stwtst f̂r fin*
ffrft ̂OTvT f«TT ir?
CT5P ^»ft ^%frf7TT TOTT «fy f^T ^T Z*
f W l  T T ? r  t  « T S T f a r  STTTr  T T

«*^K^ sRrcftfta ^rR qr q-̂ isfV ^rrr prT fJT?^ Fft̂ fr ^ *rnr f w v!*r 5T >r % ^ct3r apT̂ r m t srftr-
fNffer «r t n q-fTqrcT f ^
3r>r^ I  * t?tt ?At rm  %
f m  sm r  ^rf^r ^ qfr-f^T  ^  <fV Nr
<r$jfV ^rm *ft «Fmrr ^ t*t ^fV
t o t  ̂ n ^ ^ ^ f t 3 o ^ f t %  sr%f?r W r
% 5* fiRTT ^r f?rr»TcT ^ fo w* F«rrfw f t Fir?r ̂ f^sft *rr*T
f t  i ^ t t * t  aft «f)T[cft 2fr*Rr

W f t ^ T  %  ^T?T f T O  ’ F ^ F f  ^  I f f  ^ T

« t t  f^r ^  ttttt ^  w i

?rq%  m « r  *r  %  ^rr% ?r> m T ^ r  ^ t

^ '•H rn  C T i T f T T  ^  f ^ r ^ r
f t  w r  T T  T # t  I S R r « ^ F  S T T R  ^  *T^T
3?TT T^T^TT ^ 1  i t f  ?TtT * T T ^ T  T rr jr -jp j:

r̂ f^fr «tpti qvt ̂ T f?r t i  o t t j t  f^rr,
STT7; STT̂ l, ^ r?T 5TTT? ?f|T T̂ T ^ f t

^ SFTT FT »̂T T o T̂T *T^ThT
%  S P T  5T * t  I T t r  r r ^  ^ t o  ^

^ rrft  ^ r m  * m *  ?rr * ? &  f r q -  ^ r f t T T T -

few srTT»T ftFT f^ ft 7T «m ^ sr̂ cTTT sf w i ^t*t srt*? t r fcrwT ^
^«F T^T TST̂ fT I

«ft fidfoTTTH StTfT: i matter can be bettt r tak n up mor<- on a non-
ofiicial basis than on an official basis.

®r? sn %pefr w ^H-srrfa-
f r o  %f̂ Fr qr ^in i ftp? tfy
ir m  ferr r
^rfspr ĵfrfwzrf^ ̂ r̂r ^ i t ^ w jttjt-
w f ^ f w r  ?frit ft  - n r R r  ^ r s ^ r  ^ > r r
^ T̂TTI fTTTSf ^ I

tit q s ° t7i?o arsrsFf:
ir$fr ift % jff fe u <t ^trsr^r f f^
? T = f r T W  ^  f  n  T T  O’ «  T t  T ' f f t

®r̂ Fr ^ r̂ww r̂ *r fTR-srrnHF̂ m̂ r
?Tt»r ?rr^ 8r, <rf srrpKfwr ?ift ^ i ire ?Tft «ri i *r? «tt (Hr fcr%
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^  tf tt  *TT 5TCT ^  |  fa
t̂ o?fTo Ĥ M̂ ft

ir *rm ^  | if srfrsft ir ^  f ,
* are w stfaft sf 1 ?ft wt

3TcT 9>T T O R R *ft far gTTTT f&$\ ^  Tf^T ¥TtfT m r
^ t t  w  «f  ̂ ?ft fg^fr v t *€Trfa
t o *wtft % 1 ^ftr w-nrr ?nfcrV % ferr anm £ *ftT *fnr ?->nm I  fa  ^  *£
t o r  ?r>r |  aft %rcar> * f to  | ,  rfr ira
n̂ T STfHT Jr *S|T T1 ftTT t o  t  I
m ^ t *r^t arr >,$ s n ^ r r . % * to  f  fa

t* f t i to  to >  ^ r to  spmrr ^ t
ift star iftr ijo nr̂ o sgto % f^fr ?r mw fen irT̂ nn f^ r tofr #
rTTSRft f f  7

«ft 3fm ar̂ T ctt

TTFTtr ¥ t f ^  *r ar* ■JTrrir %?r & <ft f ^
T̂PTT̂TT TT Sfirfa to f t f? ■jRft *T F̂TW

^ t fr^T #rrT< vr ?, ?nr *ft?rfa
q?ft frpTt t ĵfV t o fa^fr it
% * to  1 f j r ^  Tt fir t o  a rm t
<ft firtfr ^ *rm ^ trf 1

«ft snrnra m snarr* m i w,
|  fa <r^?rsr ?r ?ft  *r t o

ST IT T> 3TTr K'-faw VfTTCTl ^T JTT?W st | s*r % sfto *rr% %̂ r to R̂te
xTi Tw w I SPTT Iff 5TT?T ?ft *Tft J % »Tmr
«|5t sr̂ m fT>T lTTqT5fT %, =sfoft Ŵ sfV

^  *rrm  if t o  %
an%  ̂?R̂ r «rfsr«F t, «rtr ̂ ?r ir  ̂

?pt iTT̂ rm fiR ^  I  ( scrt ^  arr̂ r
I 7Tw mZ TO t m ?rr'-TT< tk f^V irwn v t jtt^rtt f w t ^
7mw *tTw T̂Tff% 1 fr fro

ir aft ^s^srrtr ^ »hr-
*Fvrft st, aft *rtfa*f?r
«jfwr % «T afT % 5TgT TOT SRTT
*T T T * t  » r r ^ T  % q^TT ^n r'-TT f a  ^ T  T T  ^

ar̂ r *?r*r<fnT  ̂ jtt % % V tt 7*w «nr
5|T 3Tf t o  T̂ ir 5R% 9̂T afTT STPclM r̂

r̂: t?  ̂  1 3*tt* ^ r^tsrsrR *r̂ V ?^r
5T0 ^ f^ ^ -^ Tim irtow T
ĴTTT acrf^sr ?TRPTTt «TT *TT ifv^mnTt

«rr? aft ̂  apf v r  fa  «r?:
*T «l*t JT̂ TTT ̂ >T ̂  T̂T  ̂̂  ?TT «T5T *?%
% ? *ft ?TT t̂ % ? n w  «rr ĉftr jfTfâ cT
r̂fazFf, fawft, r̂rÔ rw ?mnr w % t t̂-

fafa<fT % TnwrrR t t fa ̂ % ^t ̂ t<tt ttt^tctt f̂ r arr?r % t t

t o 3PT ̂ ft spfe^Tf g 1 srrc hrtt
% jsq w aft «5i r̂fcSr â r

^  ?̂T ^  7% & fa  cp̂ ST T r t j ^
ir f f^ i  «rî n ^T ht^ hi 51 anrr ?

«ft ftrfapRTH 5TH : f frn?i 5PTT T̂ffTT f I Ĉ f ?ft Vf fa TT^^T if fatft vrrsrr f̂r f^tfrfa to n n w t̂?t qr fa^c
?rft 7̂/TT t fa fa7̂ TO W»t WF$t
1 1 in̂ f̂ fjifr, fa?i?r ^  t̂<tt
«rrr ^"frt I, Tf t o r  = r^r 5 1

5? r̂r?r h r ^ fr r̂r%̂r

«rt Hm ?r in snans: ?rrr *fp?t
1 mgr fâ FT %*r wt^r

feq» ^  irsr |  ^  t i  wi^
»r«ft ^'T5tr 3f7t j  i

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS Let me complete my answer. I never made a wrong statement

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD- You said that it depends upon the number of countries which speak a particular language. Only one country speaks Chinese language. Why then Chinese language has been recognised?

SHRI BIPIN PAL DAS For any language to be recognized by UN, you have to amend the rules oi procedure and to get the rules of procedure amended, the majority of the members of UN have to vote for it To-day there are 138 Members in the UN Therefore at least 70 members should vote in our favour.
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With regard to the Chinese language it has been accepted from the very beginning because of historical reasons and not at a later stage. So we must have at least 70 member States to support our demand. That is the point I meant ang not that it depends upon the number of Hindi-speaking population.

When I said that in the Nagpur Convention, 30, delegations fijom outside were on non-official basis, I only referred to those who hailed from out. side. Excepting Mauritius, all of them were on non-official basis........

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: What do you want to emphasize by that?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: I state only the facts.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD. Not facts. It shows your attitude.

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: The main point is that even before the Nagpur Convention, this Ministry and the Government have taken steps to assess the opinion among the Member States in view of the sentiments expressed in this House. We have taken positive steps and unless we get support from 70 Member States, we will not succeed and if we fail it will qffeot our prestige.

sft *n*we? h t wnrrs : tit %
3TT̂ $ STTT srat STTCT g

#  fatpff tit g i

tit 3T7* m w : sparer tit, *r4-
^  t o  ̂  ^ t  | , shr *f srî T ^

< n * r m  & sflNft

|  i f t a  tit sftfer srritf %
ft?

f̂ wfV tit tit i  *gr fort 3rrfTT |  i
3R 3 feaft 5TRJT f eft
fon r §>tt stft *rr
f r  *tit TOT if  ̂ TW W  f̂ TT 3TT*
sfa: ^  *rr|, tit s r fe f t  srtift if

tit m forr arnj i *t«t w srsrsrRft tffcft arr# w tm **ft arr if ?rtfefT w f fair
|  i *  fjpft srrcr t t  % tfk  *  ^r^rr g

i f ^  % tit arrcr I

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI:
It is a question to Lok Sabha Secretariat, not to External Affairs Minister.

wwrcrnstar: t i t s r * r w %m k
if STPT :

5TTf m *  : *kt m tit % ^
*r«r ^  stfaq i

sft arrow f tw : *r t̂-
r̂̂ FTT ^T^rrTf fa fas*

g r im tit fjw rt if f*rr«rr, srrsrfcrcrar
<fn?RT §*TT I ^  ir $

tsrr?HT |  fa  srm y if f̂r *•$
cfSTJT̂ fatfa % spnrf-RpFT % fcrrr R̂TTcT % 9PTT
AR-fUT I  % f̂ ITT fJTT jf̂ r-TT |  ?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: I could not follow the question.

«ft w csm  f w  : : it ^
cT^qr^t f ^ r  W  «r 11 inrY

5TPRT w t  ?
% %f^ir tffTOT
t o t t t  tit w r if̂ r̂ rT |  ?

tferm ®ft %tft ^ tptt ^
we welcome the proposal which was passed there and we have also give*
instruction tb our permanent representative in New York to make an assessment.

q g m , % tfsft % ^SRT T̂f̂ TT
w  w  I  fti srar

if ♦fl'̂ cTT tit
t o  s rr i ?t> ^fwr ^  w r r

^ 3ft w t rgft sft,
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tfr* fRTr snw ^  ?  fc  **n **
*rn?fcr ^ m f f  *r ^

«ft t̂ «ft& I , ^ r r ^ r t
f lp ft  t o st t  w t l r  t  ? **rr

^  eft *ptt 0 TTf;o 5* * Tf a f ?T

* r o  v t *wrf fe n  ?

«ft f i r i ta m v ra  : fmwRft ^  tfr
r̂r*r *f ̂  f , ^  ^  fiptf

*ftc 3ft |  ^ = r
tfdr t  i

3rwrr ?r*r *r$ w w r̂sr % otstt

^  Pwft $ ^r * $ i

*r«rar * # « r  * srm  ^ r
s i r  q r  ?m *ftt I

sft frwi w | R f T :
% *nf ^TfRT ^rrg*n f% jfP T jr 3f fa s *

f f? r r  f r ^ # ^  ^tt

3p> ittrp tt ^ % f r̂tr qftftnr *ift »rt *ft

% srV **3i?r
If srt sc^rc 'trt ft*rr ft, ^ **r sfer *ra*r fipft tit m ^ r r % faq to t  t  i ^  *rn; r̂̂ rnr ft ir it

*nftw *r ^ ^ r r  j j

«ft O rP n w w  * r a : 5 *  ^ rrw  ?ft

f r q ^ r ^ ’fFTf?

% srre ?T5Fft % ^  s*  %
^  S ’TTCta

nft *ra f a s s t  «ft i T r * m  w t

% q ^ r  ^  »tot «nr i f a  ^ r

S ff ®FT V t f  57cf^BT f^ srT ^ T T , cTST f^RT

t

%tt f^V  tfo f t  ^
srpfcrr I f*p ÊT SPH’ *TC 3§cT *PflT m

»n?r I  i $*rf5Tt£ *re «r*i% sr?* <rc =^r i

« T R % ^ « ? f t? * ra rf? f^ r^ t i iftre
t w r ,  «ft WHrT m% I

Plague Bisk as cautioned by
Dr. Deans

*44. SHRI VASANT SATHE; Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Dr. P. J. Deoras, a member of the World Health
Expert Committee on Plague has warned against the export of frog legs as it is likely to lead to the import of more insecticides and further aggravate pollution;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto and the action taken in the matter;

(c) whether urbanised Bombay is exposed to plague risk as cautioned by Dr. Deoras; and

(d) the steps taken to contain the risk involved in the growing urbanisation and health hazard?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
According to newspaper reports, Dr.

P. J. Deoras is reproted to have stated in his address to the Indian Science Congress to the effect that;

(a) frogs eat insects and if they are killed for the sake of increasing the export of frog* legs, more insecticides would have to be imported leading to more pollution, and

(b) with the rapid urbanisation of Bombay, the percentage of field rats in the city has increased causing a plague hazard.

2. The view that frogs play a significant role in the control of inject population is not yet substantiated, as insects are controlled *n nature by a variety of animals. Even among frogs, the legs of only a certain species are exported. The question of importing

